b PURCHASING ITEM 1. Agenda Item Number:
o ]

FOR
COUNCIL AGENDA 2. Council Meeting Date:
oyt Memo No. ER8-006 September 20, 2007
TO: MAYOR & COUNCIL 3. Date Prepared: August 16, 2007
THROUGH: CITY MANAGER 4. Requesting Department: Municipal Utilities

5. SUBJECT: Approve Change Order 5 to Hunter Contracting Company for new construction at the
Surface Water Treatment Plant, Project No. WA0320-402, in an amount not to exceed $3,223,998.

6. RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that Council approve Change Order 5 contract to Hunter
Contracting Company for additional construction at the Surface Water Treatment Plant, Project No.
WAO0320-402, in an amount not to exceed $3,223,998.

7. BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION: In November 2005 Council awarded the Surface Water Treatment
Plant (SWTP) Expansion to Hunter Contracting Company to expand the Plant's capacity from 45 million
gallons per day (mgd) to 60 mgd. The project currently is under construction. In May 20086, the City of
Chandler entered into an IGA with the Town of Gilbert to construct a shared water treatment plant and
piping to treat and deliver 12 mgd of drinking water to Chandler. A design study was conducted by Black &
Veatch to determine the best way to deliver this new water supply to Chandler's system. The study
recommended the new water supply be routed to several existing reservoirs within the City’s system
including those at the SWTP. The pipe work included in Change Order 5 will modify the existing
transmission main piping within the SWTP site to allow filling of existing reservoirs with water from the
Gilbert/Chandler shared water treatment plant. Also included in the GMP is the replacement of the existing
finished water pumps with new pumps designed to fit the City’s expanded two zone water distribution
system and a needed upgrade to the site fighting to address safety issues.

8. EVALUATION: Hunter Contracting Company solicited bids for piping, new finish water pumps, and
other systems related to the new work. Staff and Black & Veatch reviewed the pricing and recommend
approval of Change Order 5.

9. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:

Original Contract Cost: $43,250,000

Change Order No. 1: $ 1,413,205 Purchase of GAC material for Filters

Change Order No. 2: $ 100,000 Emergency repairs at Dobson/Pecos Roads

Change Order No. 3: $ 229216 Resolve tariff issue for GAC and balance
Emergency repairs costs on Change Order 2

Change Order 4: $ 579,094 Repair 54” valve, upgrade fire alarm system

Change Order 5: $ 3,223,998 Replace Finish Water Pumps, add Zone 2

piping changes, new site lighting upgrades
Percent of Change Order 5: 7.5%
Percent Complete: 80%

Fund Source:

Account No. Fund Name Program Name CIP Funded Amount

605.3820.0000.6716.6WA230 Water Operating Wir. Prod. Facility Improvements FY 05/06 $ 155,423
605.3820.0000.6716.7WA230 Water Operating Wir. Prod. Facility Improvements FY 06/07 $ 695,205
603.3820.0000.6712.4WAQ076 Water SDF Transmission Mains FY 03/04 $ 356,166
603.3820.0000.6814.7WAQD76 Water SDF Transmission Mains FY 06/07 $1,948,900
605.3820.0000.6712.8WAQ076 __Water Operating Transmission Mains FY 07/08 $ 68,304

10. PROPOSED MOTION: Move that Council approve Change Order 5 to Hunter Contracting Company
for additional construction at the Surface Water Treatment Plant, Project No. WA0320-402, in an amount
not to exceed $3,223,998., and authorize the Mayor to sign the contract documents.

ATTACHMENTS: Location Map




APPROVALS

11. Requesting De t

13. Department Head

y

Robert Mulvey, Assistant Municipal Utilities Director

unicipal Utilties Director

12. City Engineer

«

Sheina Hughes, Actiig Assistant Public Works
Director/City Engineer

W. Mark Pentz V




2002/00/80 (PAU'900-B0NIALNY A LNINLVIH L HI LM FOVAINS 9008 RA\STOUN0ST Y TVLNIWNOY NNISISanbay dejnpa ey S deiary™ VHISNIOWIINIONTIM) S

900-80&3 "ON OWIW

e

o el

£, . = B 3
§ 0z 3 & 3 ¢ . e .
wom v ¢ .,.W@%&%% ¢ i g
% g . o ; S
. (e I p , _ 1203rodd NOISNVdX3 INYId i -
L e < & # Y
)] F = i

SIHDIIH NI ONYHO

0THL0%0

*33¥0 N33O

Nnymas
AN 20T INVINVE

sooad §-

u

M
uT) N { 1

PRICE/ 01 WY

94 20¥-0¢E0VM "ON LO3rodd NOISNVd X3 S
- ANVId LNFWILVIHL H4F1LVM FOVHNS %‘t_«w

uINYYM

KYRENE

MCCUNTOCK

10m3




CITY OF CHANDLER CHANGE ORDER
CHANGE ORDER NUMBER 5
DATE 08/17/07

This Change Order is not valid until signed by both the City and the Contractor. Signature of the Contractor
indicates agreement herewith, including any adjustments in the Contract Price or Contract Time.

PROJECT NAME SWTP Expansion CONTRACTOR Hunter Contracting Company
PROJECT NO. WAQ320-402 COSTACCT #
USER DEPT M.U.D. Water NTP DATE 12/01/05
TO: Hunter Contracting Company
(CONTRACTOR)

YOU ARE DIRECTED TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING CHANGES TO THIS CONTRACT:
(Describe changes in detail and/or reference attached cost breakdown sheet.)

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT:; $43,250,000.00
CURRENT CONTRACT PRICE PRIOR TO CHANGE ORDER: $45,448,205.34
(Including previous change orders)

NET CHANGE RESULTING FROM THIS CHANGE ORDER: $3,223,998.00
REVISED CONTRACT PRICE INCLUDING THIS CHANGE ORDER: $48,672,203.34
CHANGE ORDER IS % OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: 7.45%

CONTRACT TIME OR COMPLETION DATE PRIOR TO THIS
CHANGE ORDER (Including previous change orders): 3/21/08
DAYS DATE

NET CHANGE RESULTING FROM THIS CHANGE ORDER:

DAYS
REVISED CONTRACT TIME AND COMPLETION DATE: 0 3/21/08
DAYS DATE

THE ABOVE IS AGREED TO BY:

Hunter Contracting Company (7—;\&1( 7’ 6-07

CONTRACTOR By: ) = Date

CITY OF CHANDLER (Date & Name of Owner Dept. verbal approval):  Robert Fortier (Pending)

For Change Orders of less than $50,000 and 10% of contract price:

Title: Signature
Department Director or Designee By: Date
Or (but not both)

For Change Orders of $50,000 or more, or 10% or more of contract price:

MAYOR Date:
Approved by Council on:
Date Attest: City Clerk Date
Approved as to form: .~

City Attorney r

[

Revised 8/22/03
22010 (undate 2/25/03) CO 5 SWTP Hunter



	Return to agenda

